INIGO PAPU VINODHAN J, B. TECH (CSE)., MBA., SET., NET.
Assistant Professor / Social Entrepreneur

Email:
Phone:

inigo@toss.org.in / reachinigo@gmail.com
+91 — 9791999120

Profile

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION

Course Institution Board / University Yeali of Class
Passing

MBA M.A.M. College of Eng. & o .

(HR/Marketing) Technology Anna University 2016 First

B.Tech., CSE Karunya University Karunya University 2013 First

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Assistant Professor - BBA, Sep 2020 — Present
— St. Joseph’s College (Autonomous), Trichy

As an Assistant Professor in the Department of Business Administration, | handle classes for

undergraduate students and mentor them towards academic success.

| was the President of BBA Association, during the year 2023 — 2024.

| was the IQAC - Micro Quality Cell (MQC) member for the department (2022 — 2023).
As the Coordinator for the Departmental Cultural Activities, | help students with
cultivating their innate talents and abilities.

| was also the department Coordinator for SHEPHERD Activities — Extension Wing (2022
—2023).

Course In-charge for Self-paced Learning Courses.

E-content creator for JOSTEL — Learning Management System.

Soft-skills Trainer with Joseph Academy for Soft Skills (JASS).

I am actively guiding students with their Internships and Projects.

I am also currently pursuing my Ph.D. degree in Management Studies as a part-time
research scholar.

Assistant Professor - BBA, April 2018 — August 2020
— Sri Meenakshi Vidiyal Arts & Science College, Trichy

As an Assistant Professor in the Department of Management Studies, | was tasked with

motivating and coordinating the overall academic activities of our students. | played multiple roles
as a Mentor, Counsellor, and Trainer.



mailto:inigo@toss.org.in
mailto:reachinigo@gmail.com

HR-MAMCET / Assistant Professor - MBA, October 2016 — November 2017
— MASTeR Group of Institutions, Trichy

As the HR Executive for MASTeR Group of Institutions, | was tasked with developing Brand
Name for the Institution, Head - Alumni Association Planning Committee, Online Marketing
Manager (Website, Facebook Page, Email Newsletter) / Designer and NPTEL — SPOC In-charge.
Also, as an Assistant Professor at MAM B-School, | taught Management Subjects for the
Engineering students.

President, march 2015 - October 2016
— Team Of Social Service (NGO), Trichy/Chennai/Tuticorin

As President of the organization, | managed the overall operations and presided over the
board proceedings. | have trained young social workers to be successful in their work and handled
the technical aspects of the team.

Studio Technical Coordinator, October 2013 - March 2014
- Kalai Kaviri College of Fine Arts, Trichy

As a Studio Technical Coordinator, | managed the studio tools and provided Audio and
Visual support for all the events conducted by the organization and maintained audio-visual records
of the same for future reference. Apart from that | helped the students with their academic projects
also.

PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES & CERTIFICATIONS

e Have Qualified “NET ¢18”, National Eligibility Test for Assistant Professor post, in
Management.

e Have Qualified “TNSET/SLET ¢17”, State-Level Eligibility Test for Assistant Professor
post, in Management.

e Have completed Professional Certification Course, “Career Essentials in Generative Al
by Microsoft and LinkedIn”.

SKILL SETS

Teaching, Prompt Engineering and Al application, Presentation Creation, Graphic Designing,
Web Designing, Video Production, Photography, Sketching/Drawing, Digital Audio Composition

& Mixing, Song Writing, Leadership Training, Soft-skills Development and Team Building.




SEMINARS / WORKSHOPS / FDPs PARTICIPATED:

Title Organization Name
Research Advisory
National Webinar on Committee, St.
"Research Grants and Funds"  Joseph's College
(Autonomous)
Research Advisory
Seminar on "Innovation and Committee, St.
Excellence in Research" Joseph’s College
(Autonomous)
International Conference on Department of
"Innovative Practices in Business
Business and Management = Administration, St.
during the Contemporary Joseph’s College
Era" (Autonomous)

Six Days Virtual National
Level FDP on "National Dr. N.S.A.M. First
Education Policy - 2020 and Grade College
Higher Education in India"

Two Day Workshop on "HR
Practices in the Digital Era"

Department of Social
Work, Bharathidasan
University
One Day National Level
Workshop on "Art of Writing
Interpretation for Statistical
Tools in Social Science
Research”

Kongu Business
School

Dr. M.G.R.
Educational and
Research Institute

Two Day Workshop on
SPSS*"

National Level Webinar on
"Investor Awareness
Program"

National Level FDP on
"Writing Research Articles VV Academy
for Scopus”

One Day Virtual FDP on
"Effective Teaching
Pedagogy & Methodology for
Effective Student
Engagement and Experiential
Learning"

One Week FDP on "Data
Science and Business
Analytics"

Cheran Arts and
Science College

International Institute
of Management
Studies

Sai Ram Institute of
Management Studies

Place

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirapalli

Bengaluru

Tiruchirapalli

Erode

Chennai

Tirupur

Chennai

Pune

Chennai

From
Days Date
2020-
11-23

2021-
02-26

2021-
03-18

2021-
04-24

2021-
05-13

2021-
05-13

2021-
05-14

2021-
05-15

2021-
05-15

2021-
05-15

2021-
05-18

To Date

2020-11-23

2021-02-26

2021-03-18

2021-05-29

2021-05-14

2021-05-13

2021-05-15

2021-05-15

2021-05-19

2021-05-15

2021-05-24




National Level Virtual
Seminar on "Entrepreneurial
Skills - A Vital Play of
Technology and Innovations”
Online HR Conclave -
IGNITIA 2021
National Level online FDP on
"Role of Faculty in Moulding
Students”

Online National Level
Faculty Study Circle on
"Innovative Teaching
Strategies for Digital Natives
- Gen z"

Online Webinar on "Mergers
and Acquisitions"

Kamadhenu Arts and
Science College

Patrician College of
Arts and Science

HKBK Degree
College

Sivananda Sarma
Memorial R.V.
College

Krupanidhi Degree
College
Patrician Institution
Innovation Cell(PIIC)
& Department of
Social Work in
Association with EDII

National Level Webinar on
"Social Entrepreneurship for
College Students"

Three Days National

Workshop on "NAAC Chadalawada

Assessment and Accreditation . ?nae?ri?]ar%rgﬁe .
- A Step by Step Process" 9 g g
National Level Technical Dr. M.G.R.

Educational and
Research Institute
Nandha Engineering
College
(Autonomous) in

Talk on "Basics of Digital
Marketing"

National e-Workshop on
"SHARE MARKET"

association with Shine

Projects - Hyderabad

Christ College of

Webinar on "Emerging Engineering and

Technologies in Banking”

Technology
International Webinar on = Cauvery College for
"Ethics Conscience for a New Women
Business Take" (Autonomous)

Five Day Interdisciplinary
Online Workshop on
"Advance Teaching,

Learning, Research
Methodology and
Innovations”
National Webinar on
"Financial Awareness - A Mandsaur University
Key to Financial Well-being"

St. Francis De Sales
College

Coimbatore

Chennai

Bengaluru

Bengaluru

Bengaluru

Chennai

Tirupathi

Chennai

Erode

Puducherry

Tiruchirappalli

Nagpur

Mandsaur

[EEN

[EEN

2021-
05-20

2021-
05-21

2021-
05-24

2021-
05-26

2021-
05-26

2021-
05-26

2021-
05-27

2021-
05-28

2021-
05-28

2021-

05-28

2021-
05-31

2021-
06-01

2021-
06-02

2021-05-20

2021-05-21

2021-05-26

2021-05-27

2021-05-26

2021-05-26

2021-05-29

2021-05-28

2021-05-28

2021-05-28

2021-05-31

2021-06-05

2021-06-02




Dr. M.G.R.
Educational and
Research Institute

Three Days National Level
Webinar on "RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY"
National Webinar on "Quality
Enhancement Techniques in
Higher Education - A NAAC
Perspective"
International Webinar on
"Climate Change, Disaster
Management & Pandemic"
National Webinar on

St. Pauls College

Mandsaur University

"Environment - Towards a IQAC%IE gZona
Greener World"
National Webinar on "Post Dr. Ambedkar
COVID-19 Era in Education Institute of
and Technology" Technology

FDP on "Open Educational
Resources - Search, Identify, = St. Joseph's College
Repurpose and Create your (Autonomous)
OER™
One Day Workshop on
"Preparation for NAAC
Accreditation - A
Participatory Process”
FDP on "Preparing E-Content St. Joseph's College
for MOOCs on SWAYAM" (Autonomous)
Research Advisory
Committee, St.
Joseph’s College

IQAC, St. Joseph’s
College
(Autonomous)

National Webinar on "Process
and Paradigms in Research™

(Autonomous)
Two Day Workshop (Phase 1) IQAC, St. Joseph’s
on Developing Online College
Courses in LMS (Autonomous)

Three Days FDP on
"Financial Market and
Investment"

St. Joseph’s College
(Autonomous) and
MCUBE Academy

PG & Research
Department of
Management Studies,
Bishop Heber College
(Autonomous)

St. Xavier's College
(Autonomous) in
association with Jesuit
Higher Education
Commission

Two Day Workshop on
"Research Methodology"

One Day Workshop on "The
Ignatian Paradigm of
Leadership”

Chennai

Bengaluru

Mandsaur

Assam

Bengaluru

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirapalli

Tiruchirapalli

Madurai

N

2021-
06-04

2021-
06-04

2021-
06-05

2021-
06-05

2021-
06-05

2021-
09-25

2021-

09-29

2021-
10-23

2021-
10-29

2021-
11-22

2021-
12-15

2022-
02-04

2022-
03-25

2021-06-06

2021-06-04

2021-06-05

2021-06-05

2021-06-05

2021-09-25

2021-09-29

2021-10-23

2021-10-30

2021-11-23

2021-12-17

2022-02-05

2022-03-25




One day Training Programme  JASS, St. Joseph's
on Soft Skills for Faculty College
Members (JASS) (Autonomous)

One day Hands-on seminar
on Effective Online Search
Techniques for Innovation in

Research Advisory
Committee, St.
Joseph’s College

Research (Autonomous)

Two-day outbound FDP on JASS, St. Joseph's

Soft Skills College

(Autonomous)

FDP on Course Design St. Joseph’s College
Matrix (Autonomous)

Top up Programme for Junior St. Joseph's College
Faculty (Autonomous)

FDP on LOCF, A

Reformative Roadmap St. Joseph s College

towards Excellence (Autonomous)
Seven Days National Level IOT Academy,
FDP on Research Academic Research
Methodology Conclave

Five Day Virtual Hands-On

Faculty Development St. Joseph’s College

Programme on Creation of E- (Autonomous)
Content
FDP on Academic Research = St. Joseph's College
Writing (Autonomous)
Department of
Business

SDP on Nurturing Boss Aministration, St.

Mindset Joseph’s College
(Autonomous)
Department of
One-Day Workshop on Business

Statistical Application in
Management Research

Aministration, St.
Joseph’s College

(Autonomous)
FDP on Intircasies of Writing 1QAC, St. Joseph's
for Research Publications and College
Projects (Autonomous)
Department of
Buiz-Opera 2024, State-Level Business

Aministration, St.
Joseph’s College
(Autonomous)

Intercollegiate Management
Meet

Auxilium
Provincial House,
Salesian Sisters,
Manikandam,
Trichy

Tiruchirappalli

Cluny
Provincialate,
Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Coimbatore

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

Tiruchirappalli

2022-
10-11

2022-
10-29

2022-
12-01

2023-
01-25
2023-
02-04

2023-
02-20

2023-
06-05

2023-
07-13

2023-
07-22

2023-
09-09

2023-
10-10

2023-
10-27

2024-
02-08

2022-10-11

2022-10-29

2022-01-02

2023-01-25

2023-02-04

2023-02-20

2023-06-12

2023-07-19

2023-07-22

2023-09-09

2023-10-10

2023-10-27

2024-02-08




Department of

Online Faculty Development  Commerce Honours, 2024-

Program on AI-AIDED MS = St. Joseph’s College = Tiruchirappalli 1 02-19 2024-02-19

EXCEL (Autonomous) and

Institute of Analytics

CONTRIBUTIONS AS RESOURCE PERSON:

Type of Programme Title Beneficiaries Days Date
BBA Department and . :

SHEPHERD, St. Joseph's College Palm Seeds Sowmg in Rural Archampattl 1 2023-
' Water Reservoirs Bank Village 11-26

(Autonomous), Tiruchirapalli

Extension Department -
SHEPHERD, St. Joseph's College Plantation Activity Il BBA Students 1 2023

(Autonomous), Tiruchirapalli SIC 03-22
Bridge Course Programme at Sri =,
Meenakshi Vidiyal Arts & Be the CEQ Of yourown 170 students 1 2022
i ) Life 08-04
Science College, Trichy
. . Heroes for Today - "Tapping =~ UG Students - 2021-
Webinar Series into Inner Genius" MAMCET, Trichy 1 08-05
Extension Department - Career Oriented Programme on 2021-
SHEPHERD, St. Joseph's College  Herbal Medicine and Herbal 70 1 03-03
(Autonomous), Tiruchirapalli plants for College Students
MEMBERSHIPS IN PROFESSIONAL BODIES
Organization Position Period
TOSS Charitable Trust, Trichy (NGO for Youth) Life Member 11 years
Academic & Research Conclave, Coimbatore Life Member From 2022

ACHIEVEMENTS

Academic:

¢ Communication/Soft Skills Trainer for teaching staff via. Faculty Development Programmes
(FDPs).

¢ Have organized/attended many Guest Lectures/Workshops and Training Programmes.

¢ Participated in the Bridge 2016 — HR Summit of ICT Academy as an Academic Member.

¢ Enrolled in Internship Program with CII, Trichy and have organized many events as a
part of the Organizing Committee for FDI Campaign.




¢ Participated in YUTRY ’16 by CII, Trichy and presented my Start-up Idea as the Top
10 Contender.

¢ Have Successfully completed the ‘Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP)’
by Department of MSME, Govt. of Tamil Nadu.

¢ Volunteered to take free computer classes for students who are aspired towards bank
exams, in tuition centers.

¢ Soft-skills and Leadership trainer for the volunteers at Team Of Social Service (TOSS)
for the past three years.

¢ Designer for the University Newsletter, “Impressions” and Department Newsletter,
“Digirati” during the course period.

¢ Multimedia Coordinator in Association of Computer Engineers (ACE) of Karunya
University.

¢ Conducted training workshops in Multimedia for Junior Students during my course at
Karunya University.

Cultural / Extra-curricular:

¢ Conducted ‘District-Level Sports & Cultural Meet for Differently Abled and Special
Children’ in the name “TOSS Talent Fest”, as a part of our Annual Campaign in TOSS.
We have organized consecutively for the past 6 Years.

¢ Have Judged many College-Level Management Competitions, including “Delantro’17”
conducted by Holy Cross College (Autonomous), Trichy.

¢ Conducted District-Level Cultural Event called “Social Thinking Carnival *16” at Jamal
Mohamed College, Trichy for Undergraduate Students from all over Trichy / Tanjore, in
Association with Bharathidasan University, NSS Cell, Trichy. The objective was to
create Social Awareness among the Youngsters, planning to organize the next year also.

¢ Having a Facebook Page called “Fiery Cite” for promoting Self-Help / Motivation and
Philosophies of Great Minds Via. Picture Quotes.

¢ Have undergone Basic Martial Arts Training in Karate (Shito-Ryu), Self-Taught in
MMA/Wing-Chun.

¢ Having a YouTube channel for Tamil Rap Music dedicated to my own songs.

¢ Having a Blog for my Lyrics and Writings / having a huge Portfolio for my Designs over
the years.




¢ Founded an NGO called TOSS CHARITABLE TRUST which is registered under our
Government’s Trust Act, it is successfully functioning for the past 15 Years, helping
countless children and elder citizens of our country in various aspects. Website:
www.tosstheworld.org , visit for more information.

PERSONAL PROFILE

Date of Birth
Father’s Name
Gender

Marital Status
Blood Group
Nationality
Languages Known
Permanent address

LinkedIn Profile

DECLARATION

21-11-1991

Mr. P. Joseph Lal Mohan

Male

Married

O +ve.

Indian

English, Tamil, Basic proficiency in Italian & Japanese.
12/266, New Mangala Nagar, 120ft road, Gundur,
Tiruchirappalli — 620007, Tamil Nadu, India.
https://www.linkedin.com/in/inigojoseph/

| declare that the above data is true to the best of my knowledge.
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(INIGO PAPU VINODHAN J)
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