# INIGO PAPU VINODHAN J, B. TECH (CSE),, MBA., SET., NET.

### **Assistant Professor / Social Entrepreneur**

*Email:* <u>inigo@toss.org.in</u>/<u>reachinigo@gmail.com</u>

*Phone:* +91 – 9791999120

**Profile** 



#### **EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION**

Course	Institution	Board / University	Year of Passing	Class
MBA (HR/Marketing)	M.A.M. College of Eng. & Technology	Anna University	2016	First
B.Tech., CSE	Karunya University	Karunya University	2013	First

#### PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

#### Assistant Professor - BBA, Sep 2020 - Present

#### - St. Joseph's College (Autonomous), Trichy

As an Assistant Professor in the Department of Business Administration, I handle classes for undergraduate students and mentor them towards academic success.

- I was the **President of BBA Association**, during the year 2023 2024.
- I was the IQAC Micro Quality Cell (MQC) member for the department (2022 2023). As the Coordinator for the Departmental Cultural Activities, I help students with cultivating their innate talents and abilities.
- I was also the department **Coordinator for SHEPHERD Activities** Extension Wing (2022 2023).
- Course In-charge for Self-paced Learning Courses.
- **E-content creator for JOSTEL** Learning Management System.
- **Soft-skills Trainer** with Joseph Academy for Soft Skills (JASS).
- I am actively **guiding students** with their Internships and Projects.
- I am also currently pursuing my **Ph.D. degree in Management Studies** as a part-time research scholar.

## Assistant Professor - BBA, April 2018 - August 2020

#### - Sri Meenakshi Vidiyal Arts & Science College, Trichy

As an Assistant Professor in the Department of Management Studies, I was tasked with motivating and coordinating the overall academic activities of our students. I played multiple roles as a Mentor, Counsellor, and Trainer.

#### HR-MAMCET / Assistant Professor - MBA, October 2016 - November 2017

#### - MASTeR Group of Institutions, Trichy

As the HR Executive for MASTeR Group of Institutions, I was tasked with developing Brand Name for the Institution, Head - Alumni Association Planning Committee, Online Marketing Manager (Website, Facebook Page, Email Newsletter) / Designer and NPTEL – SPOC In-charge. Also, as an Assistant Professor at MAM B-School, I taught Management Subjects for the Engineering students.

#### President, March 2015 - October 2016

#### - Team Of Social Service (NGO), Trichy/Chennai/Tuticorin

As President of the organization, I managed the overall operations and presided over the board proceedings. I have trained young social workers to be successful in their work and handled the technical aspects of the team.

#### Studio Technical Coordinator, October 2013 - March 2014

#### - Kalai Kaviri College of Fine Arts, Trichy

As a Studio Technical Coordinator, I managed the studio tools and provided Audio and Visual support for all the events conducted by the organization and maintained audio-visual records of the same for future reference. Apart from that I helped the students with their academic projects also.

## PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES & CERTIFICATIONS

- Have Qualified "**NET '18**", National Eligibility Test for **Assistant Professor** post, in Management.
- Have Qualified "TNSET/SLET '17", State-Level Eligibility Test for Assistant Professor post, in Management.
- Have completed Professional Certification Course, "Career Essentials in Generative AI by Microsoft and LinkedIn".

#### **SKILL SETS**

Teaching, Prompt Engineering and AI application, Presentation Creation, Graphic Designing, Web Designing, Video Production, Photography, Sketching/Drawing, Digital Audio Composition & Mixing, Song Writing, Leadership Training, Soft-skills Development and Team Building.

# SEMINARS / WORKSHOPS / FDPs PARTICIPATED:

Title	Organization Name	Place	Days	From Date	To Date
National Webinar on "Research Grants and Funds"	Research Advisory Committee, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	1	2020- 11-23	2020-11-23
Seminar on "Innovation and Excellence in Research"	Research Advisory Committee, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	1	2021- 02-26	2021-02-26
International Conference on "Innovative Practices in Business and Management during the Contemporary Era"	Department of Business Administration, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	1	2021- 03-18	2021-03-18
Six Days Virtual National Level FDP on "National Education Policy - 2020 and Higher Education in India"	Dr. N.S.A.M. First Grade College	Bengaluru	6	2021- 04-24	2021-05-29
Two Day Workshop on "HR Practices in the Digital Era"	Department of Social Work, Bharathidasan University	Tiruchirapalli	2	2021- 05-13	2021-05-14
One Day National Level Workshop on "Art of Writing Interpretation for Statistical Tools in Social Science Research"	Kongu Business School	Erode	1	2021- 05-13	2021-05-13
Two Day Workshop on SPSS"	Dr. M.G.R. Educational and Research Institute	Chennai	2	2021- 05-14	2021-05-15
National Level Webinar on "Investor Awareness Program"	Cheran Arts and Science College	Tirupur	1	2021- 05-15	2021-05-15
National Level FDP on "Writing Research Articles for Scopus"	VV Academy	Chennai	5	2021- 05-15	2021-05-19
One Day Virtual FDP on "Effective Teaching Pedagogy & Methodology for Effective Student Engagement and Experiential Learning"	International Institute of Management Studies	Pune	1	2021- 05-15	2021-05-15
One Week FDP on "Data Science and Business Analytics"	Sai Ram Institute of Management Studies	Chennai	7	2021- 05-18	2021-05-24

National Level Virtual Seminar on "Entrepreneurial Skills - A Vital Play of Technology and Innovations"	Kamadhenu Arts and Science College	Coimbatore	1	2021- 05-20	2021-05-20
Online HR Conclave - IGNITIA 2021	Patrician College of Arts and Science	Chennai	1	2021- 05-21	2021-05-21
National Level online FDP on "Role of Faculty in Moulding Students"	HKBK Degree College	Bengaluru	3	2021- 05-24	2021-05-26
Online National Level Faculty Study Circle on "Innovative Teaching Strategies for Digital Natives - Gen z"	Sivananda Sarma Memorial R.V. College	Bengaluru	2	2021- 05-26	2021-05-27
Online Webinar on "Mergers and Acquisitions"	Krupanidhi Degree College	Bengaluru	1	2021- 05-26	2021-05-26
National Level Webinar on "Social Entrepreneurship for College Students"	Patrician Institution Innovation Cell(PIIC) & Department of Social Work in Association with EDII	Chennai	1	2021- 05-26	2021-05-26
Three Days National Workshop on "NAAC Assessment and Accreditation - A Step by Step Process"	Chadalawada Ramanamma Engineering College	Tirupathi	3	2021- 05-27	2021-05-29
National Level Technical Talk on "Basics of Digital Marketing"	Dr. M.G.R. Educational and Research Institute	Chennai	1	2021- 05-28	2021-05-28
National e-Workshop on "SHARE MARKET"	Nandha Engineering College (Autonomous) in association with Shine Projects - Hyderabad	Erode	1	2021- 05-28	2021-05-28
Webinar on "Emerging Technologies in Banking"	Christ College of Engineering and Technology	Puducherry	1	2021- 05-28	2021-05-28
International Webinar on "Ethics Conscience for a New Business Take"	Cauvery College for Women (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2021- 05-31	2021-05-31
Five Day Interdisciplinary Online Workshop on "Advance Teaching, Learning, Research Methodology and Innovations"	St. Francis De Sales College	Nagpur	5	2021- 06-01	2021-06-05
National Webinar on "Financial Awareness - A Key to Financial Well-being"	Mandsaur University	Mandsaur	1	2021- 06-02	2021-06-02

Three Days National Level Webinar on "RESEARCH METHODOLOGY"	Dr. M.G.R. Educational and Research Institute	Chennai	3	2021- 06-04	2021-06-06
National Webinar on "Quality Enhancement Techniques in Higher Education - A NAAC Perspective"	St. Pauls College	Bengaluru	1	2021- 06-04	2021-06-04
International Webinar on "Climate Change, Disaster Management & Pandemic"	Mandsaur University	Mandsaur	1	2021- 06-05	2021-06-05
National Webinar on "Environment - Towards a Greener World"	IQAC, Bahona College	Assam	1	2021- 06-05	2021-06-05
National Webinar on "Post COVID-19 Era in Education and Technology"	Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Technology	Bengaluru	1	2021- 06-05	2021-06-05
FDP on "Open Educational Resources - Search, Identify, Repurpose and Create your OER"	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	1	2021- 09-25	2021-09-25
One Day Workshop on "Preparation for NAAC Accreditation - A Participatory Process"	IQAC, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	1	2021- 09-29	2021-09-29
FDP on "Preparing E-Content for MOOCs on SWAYAM"	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	1	2021- 10-23	2021-10-23
National Webinar on "Process and Paradigms in Research"	Research Advisory Committee, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	2	2021- 10-29	2021-10-30
Two Day Workshop (Phase I) on Developing Online Courses in LMS	IQAC, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	2	2021- 11-22	2021-11-23
Three Days FDP on "Financial Market and Investment"	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous) and MCUBE Academy	Tiruchirapalli	3	2021- 12-15	2021-12-17
Two Day Workshop on "Research Methodology"	PG & Research Department of Management Studies, Bishop Heber College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirapalli	2	2022- 02-04	2022-02-05
One Day Workshop on "The Ignatian Paradigm of Leadership"	St. Xavier`s College (Autonomous) in association with Jesuit Higher Education Commission	Madurai	1	2022- 03-25	2022-03-25

One day Training Programme on Soft Skills for Faculty Members (JASS)	JASS, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Auxilium Provincial House, Salesian Sisters, Manikandam, Trichy	1	2022- 10-11	2022-10-11
One day Hands-on seminar on Effective Online Search Techniques for Innovation in Research	Research Advisory Committee, St. Joseph's College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2022- 10-29	2022-10-29
Two-day outbound FDP on Soft Skills	JASS, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Cluny Provincialate, Tiruchirappalli	2	2022- 12-01	2022-01-02
FDP on Course Design Matrix	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 01-25	2023-01-25
Top up Programme for Junior Faculty	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 02-04	2023-02-04
FDP on LOCF, A Reformative Roadmap towards Excellence	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 02-20	2023-02-20
Seven Days National Level FDP on Research Methodology	IOT Academy, Academic Research Conclave	Coimbatore	7	2023- 06-05	2023-06-12
Five Day Virtual Hands-On Faculty Development Programme on Creation of E- Content	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	5	2023- 07-13	2023-07-19
FDP on Academic Research Writing	St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 07-22	2023-07-22
SDP on Nurturing Boss Mindset	Department of Business Aministration, St. Joseph's College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 09-09	2023-09-09
One-Day Workshop on Statistical Application in Management Research	Department of Business Aministration, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 10-10	2023-10-10
FDP on Intircasies of Writing for Research Publications and Projects	IQAC, St. Joseph`s College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2023- 10-27	2023-10-27
Buiz-Opera 2024, State-Level Intercollegiate Management Meet	Department of Business Aministration, St. Joseph's College (Autonomous)	Tiruchirappalli	1	2024- 02-08	2024-02-08

	Department of				
Online Faculty Development	· 1	m: 1: 11:	4	2024-	2024-02-19
Program on AI-AIDED MS	St. Joseph`s College	Tiruchirappalli	1	02_10	2024-02-19
EXCEL	(Autonomous) and			02-17	
	Institute of Analytics				

## **CONTRIBUTIONS AS RESOURCE PERSON:**

Type of Programme	Title	Beneficiaries	Days	Date
BBA Department and SHEPHERD, St. Joseph's College (Autonomous), Tiruchirapalli	Palm Seeds Sowing in Rural Water Reservoirs Bank	Archampatti Village	1	2023- 11-26
Extension Department - SHEPHERD, St. Joseph's College (Autonomous), Tiruchirapalli	Plantation Activity III BBA Students - SJC		1	2023- 03-22
Bridge Course Programme at Sri Meenakshi Vidiyal Arts & Science College, Trichy	"Be the CEO of your own Life"	170 students	1	2022- 08-04
Webinar Series	Heroes for Today - "Tapping into Inner Genius"	UG Students - MAMCET, Trichy	1	2021- 08-05
Extension Department - SHEPHERD, St. Joseph's College (Autonomous), Tiruchirapalli	Career Oriented Programme on Herbal Medicine and Herbal plants for College Students	70	1	2021- 03-03

#### MEMBERSHIPS IN PROFESSIONAL BODIES

Organization	Position	Period
TOSS Charitable Trust, Trichy (NGO for Youth)	Life Member	11 years
Academic & Research Conclave, Coimbatore	Life Member	From 2022

## **ACHIEVEMENTS**

#### **Academic:**

- ◆ Communication/Soft Skills Trainer for teaching staff via. Faculty Development Programmes (FDPs).
- ♦ Have organized/attended many **Guest Lectures/Workshops and Training Programmes**.
- ♦ Participated in the Bridge 2016 HR Summit of ICT Academy as an Academic Member.
- ♦ Enrolled in Internship Program with CII, Trichy and have organized many events as a part of the Organizing Committee for FDI Campaign.

- ◆ Participated in YUTRY '16 by CII, Trichy and presented my Start-up Idea as the Top 10 Contender.
- ♦ Have Successfully completed the 'Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP)' by Department of MSME, Govt. of Tamil Nadu.
- ♦ Volunteered to take free computer classes for students who are aspired towards bank exams, in tuition centers.
- ♦ Soft-skills and Leadership trainer for the volunteers at Team Of Social Service (TOSS) for the past three years.
- Designer for the University Newsletter, "Impressions" and Department Newsletter, "Digirati" during the course period.
- ♦ Multimedia Coordinator in Association of Computer Engineers (ACE) of Karunya University.
- ◆ Conducted training workshops in Multimedia for Junior Students during my course at Karunya University.

#### **Cultural / Extra-curricular:**

- ♦ Conducted 'District-Level Sports & Cultural Meet for Differently Abled and Special Children' in the name "TOSS Talent Fest", as a part of our Annual Campaign in TOSS. We have organized consecutively for the past 6 Years.
- ◆ Have **Judged** many College-Level Management Competitions, including "**Delantro'17**" conducted by **Holy Cross College** (Autonomous), Trichy.
- ♦ Conducted District-Level Cultural Event called "Social Thinking Carnival '16" at Jamal Mohamed College, Trichy for Undergraduate Students from all over Trichy / Tanjore, in Association with Bharathidasan University, NSS Cell, Trichy. The objective was to create Social Awareness among the Youngsters, planning to organize the next year also.
- ◆ Having a **Facebook Page** called "**Fiery Cite**" for promoting Self-Help / Motivation and Philosophies of Great Minds Via. Picture Quotes.
- ♦ Have undergone **Basic Martial Arts Training** in Karate (**Shito-Ryu**), Self-Taught in **MMA/Wing-Chun.**
- ♦ Having a **YouTube channel** for **Tamil Rap** Music dedicated to my own songs.
- ♦ Having a **Blog** for my **Lyrics and Writings** / having a huge **Portfolio for my Designs** over the years.

♦ Founded an NGO called **TOSS CHARITABLE TRUST** which is registered under our Government's Trust Act, it is successfully functioning for the past **15 Years**, helping countless children and elder citizens of our country in various aspects. Website: <a href="https://www.tosstheworld.org">www.tosstheworld.org</a>, visit for more information.

#### PERSONAL PROFILE

Date of Birth : 21-11-1991

Father's Name : Mr. P. Joseph Lal Mohan

Gender : Male
Marital Status : Married
Blood Group : O +ve.
Nationality : Indian

Languages Known : English, Tamil, Basic proficiency in Italian & Japanese.

Permanent address : 12/266, New Mangala Nagar, 120ft road, Gundur,

Tiruchirappalli – 620007, Tamil Nadu, India.

LinkedIn Profile : https://www.linkedin.com/in/inigojoseph/

#### **DECLARATION**

I declare that the above data is true to the best of my knowledge.

(INIGO PAPU VINODHAN J)

Gingo Tagu Knodhays